

Israel Dahan (No. 042701997)
Louis M. Solomon (*admitted pro hac vice*)
William Schwartz (*admitted pro hac vice*)
CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM & TAFT LLP
One World Financial Center
New York, New York 10281
Telephone: (212) 504-6000
Facsimile: (212) 504-6666

Attorneys for Defendant, Eli Manning

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

-----X		
ERIC INSELBERG,	:	
	:	Civil Action No. 2:14-cv-01317
Plaintiff,	:	(WJM/MF)
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
NEW YORK FOOTBALL GIANTS,	:	
INC., JOHN K. MARA, WILLIAM J.	:	
HELLER, CHRISTINE PROCOPS,	:	Motion Day: April 21, 2014
EDWARD WAGNER, JR., JOSEPH	:	
SKIBA, EDWARD SKIBA, ELI	:	
MANNING, BARRY BARONE, PARK	:	
CLEANERS, INC. and JOHN DOES	:	
A-Z,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----X		

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT ELI MANNING’S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT, WITH PREJUDICE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. STANDARDS FOR A MOTION TO DISMISS	7
II. THE CLAIM AGAINST MANNING FOR VIOLATION OF THE NEW JERSEY CIVIL RICO STATUTE SHOULD BE DISMISSED	8
A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing To Allege A New Jersey Civil RICO Claim Against Manning	10
1. Mail And Wire Fraud.....	12
2. Theft By Deception And Forgery	14
3. Obstruction Of Justice And Witness Tampering	15
B. The Complaint Does Not Sufficiently Allege The Requisite Elements Of A New Jersey Civil RICO Claim Against Manning.....	16
1. The Existence Of An “Enterprise”.....	17
2. Pattern Of Racketeering Activity.....	21
C. The Complaint Does Not Sufficiently Allege The Requisite Elements Of A New Jersey RICO Conspiracy Claim Against Manning.....	26

PAGE

III. THE CLAIMS AGAINST MANNING FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH PROSPECTIVE ECONOMIC ADVANTAGE AND CONTRACTUAL RELATIONS SHOULD BE DISMISSED27

 A. The Complaint Does Not Sufficiently Allege Facts Showing That Manning Interfered With Plaintiff’s Prospective Business Opportunities Or Contractual Relationships, Let Alone With Intent And Malice.....28

 B. The Complaint Does Not Sufficiently Allege Facts Showing That Plaintiff Sustained Actual Damages As A Direct Result Of Manning’s Purported Tortious Interference.....31

IV. THE CLAIM AGAINST MANNING FOR CIVIL CONSPIRACY SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....33

V. THE CLAIM AGAINST MANNING FOR AIDING AND ABETTING SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....35

 A. The Complaint Does Not Sufficiently Allege The Tortious Interference Claims Against Defendant Joe Skiba37

 B. The Complaint Does Not Sufficiently Allege Facts Showing That Manning Knowingly And Substantially Assisted Joe Skiba In The Commission Of Tortious Activity38

CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES:

Advanced Oral Techs., L.L.C. v. Nutrex Research, Inc.,
 No. 10-5303, 2011 WL 198029 (D.N.J. Jan. 20, 2011) 10, 15-16

Advanced Power Sys., Inc. v. Hi-Tech Sys., Inc.,
 801 F. Supp. 1450 (E.D. Pa. 1992)32

Am. Millennium Ins. Co. v. First Keystone Risk Retention Grp., Inc.,
 332 Fed. App’x 787 (3d Cir. 2009)31, 37

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....7, 8

Baraka v. McGreevy,
 481 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007) 7

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 7-8

Busby v. Crown Supply, Inc.
 No. 88-0087-A, 1990 WL 302718 (E.D. Va. Dec. 19, 1990)13

Cafaro v. HMC Int’l,
 No. 07-2793, 2009 WL 1622825 (D.N.J. June 10, 2009)39

Capers, et al., v. Fedex Ground,
 No. 2:02-CV-5352, 2012 WL 2050247 (D.N.J. June 6, 2012)22

Cetel v. Kirwan Fin. Grp., Inc.,
 460 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 2006)9

DeCosta v. English,
 No. 11-2651, 2012 WL 528760 (D.N.J. Feb. 16, 2012)..... 29, 31-32

PAGE(S)

Demodulation, Inc. v. Applied DNA Scis., Inc.,
 No. 2:11-cv-00296, 2012 WL 6204172 (D.N.J. Dec. 12, 2012)..... 19

Desai v. Bd. of Adjustment,
 360 N.J. Super. 586 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003)..... 10-11, 16

Dist. 1199P Health & Welfare Plan v. Janssen, L.P.,
 784 F. Supp. 2d 508 (D.N.J. 2011)..... 11

Dow Chem. Co. v. Exxon Corp.,
 30 F. Supp. 2d 673 (D. Del. 1998)..... 11

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Roussel Corp.,
 23 F. Supp. 2d 460 (D.N.J. 1998)..... 33-34

Godfrey v. Thermco,
 No. 13-4750, 2013 WL 5952046 (D.N.J. Nov. 4, 2013).....24, 36

Hurley v. Atl. City Police Dep’t,
 174 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 1999) 35-36, 38

IDT Corp. v. Unlimited Recharge, Inc.,
 No. 11-cv-4992, 2012 WL 4050298 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2012)28

In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 826 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 19-20

Juice Entm’t v. Live Nation Entm’t,
 No. 11-7318, 2012 WL 2576284 (D.N.J. July 3, 2012).....35

Kubert v. Best,
 432 N.J. Super. 495 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 2013).....38

Kurtz v. Oremland,
 33 N.J. Super. 443 (Super. Ct. Ch. Div.), *aff’d*, 16 N.J. 454 (1954).....35

PAGE(S)

Lightning Lube v. Witco Corp.,
4 F.3d 1153 (3d Cir. 1993)27, 28, 29, 37

Lum v. Bank of Am.,
361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004)12, 25

Maio v. Aetna, Inc.,
221 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2000)10

Major League Baseball Promotion Corp. v. Colour-Tex, Inc.,
729 F. Supp. 1035 (D.N.J. 1990).....29, 37

Matrix Essentials, Inc. v. Cosmetic Gallery, Inc.,
870 F. Supp. 1237 (D.N.J. 1994).....27

McCarthy v. Recordex Serv.,
80 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1996) 11-12

Metromedia Energy, Inc. v. Griffin,
No. 10-1692, 2011 WL 4343801(D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2011).....31

Morganroth & Morganroth v. Norris, McLaughlin & Marcus, P.C.,
331 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2003)33

Mu Sigma, Inc. v. Affine, Inc.,
No. 12-cv-1323, 2013 WL 3772724 (D.N.J. July 17, 2013)..... 28-29

Novartis Pharm. Corp. v. Bausch & Lomb, Inc.,
No. 07-5945, 2008 WL 4911868 (D.N.J. Nov. 13, 2008).....32

Pathfinder Mgmt., Inc. v. Mayne Pharma PTY,
No. 06-cv-2204, 2008 WL 3192563 (D.N.J. Aug. 5, 2008).....22, 33

Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.,
116 N.J. 739 (1989)27

PAGE(S)

Prof'l Cleaning & Innovative Bldg. Servs. v. Kennedy Funding, Inc.,
 No. 2:05-CV-2384, 2009 WL 1651131(D.N.J. June 12, 2009), *aff'd*, 408
 Fed. App'x 566 (3d Cir. 2010) 10

Slimm v. Bank of Am.,
 No. 12-5846, 2013 WL 1867035 (D.N.J. May 2, 2013)..... 14

State v. Ball,
 141 N.J. 142 (1995)passim

State v. Falco,
 No. A-1745-08T4, 2010 WL 1926828 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div.
 May 14, 2010)..... 14, 24

*State, Dep't of Treas., Div. of Inv. ex rel. McCormac v. Qwest Commc'ns
 Int'l, Inc.*,
 387 N.J. Super. 469 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 2006).....36

*Trump Taj Mahal Assocs. v.
 Costruzioni Aeronautiche Giovanni Agusta, S.p.A.*,
 761 F. Supp. 1143 (D.N.J. 1991), *aff'd*, 958 F.2d 365 (3d Cir. 1992) 29-30

United States v. Antico,
 275 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2001) 12

United States v. Turkette,
 452 U.S. 576 (1981)..... 9

Varrallo v. Hammond Inc.,
 94 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1996)27

Williams v. Fort Lee Pub. Sch.,
 Nos. 2:11-06314, No. 2:12-03853, 2013 WL 6865665
 (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2013)33

PAGE(S)

Zahl v. N.J. Dept. of L. and Pub. Safety,
No. 06-3749 2009 WL 806540 (D.N.J. Mar. 27, 2009)..... 9, 22-23

Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
393 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.N.J. 2005)..... 12

STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

9(b)..... 12

12(b)(6) 1, 7

N.J. Stat. Ann.:

§ 2C:20-4 24

§ 2C:21-1(a)(1)-(3) 25

§ 2C:41-1(c) 17

§ 2C:41-1(d)..... 22

§ 2C:41-2(c) 8-9

§ 2C:41-4(c)..... 10
